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I. V. Zaytsev 

ON THE HISTORY OF BOOK IN THE JUCHID KHAN ATES* 

The following record has been preserved under the year 
1549 in the Patriarchal, or Niconian, chronicle and the so
called "Royal Book": "On the 25th of that month of March. 
news came to the Grand Prince. the Tsar, that in Kazan the 
Tsar of Kazan, ~afa-Girey had died. perishing in his cham
bers. The nobility of Kazan and the Crimea, acting in con
cert, set his son, the two-year-old Tsarevich Utemish-Gircy, 
on the throne and sent to the Crimea many ambassadors to 
ask for help and a [middle-aged] regent for the Tsar. And 
the Cossacks of the Grand Prince. the Tsar, Urachko and 
his fellows, struck those ambassadors down and seized their 
yarlighs and sent them to the sovereign. and let no one 
reach the Crimea" [ l ]. The Kazan messengers were headed 
by Yanbars and Salkish. They were bringing to the Crimea 
4 yarlighs. or letters, and a book as a "gift", which, as a re
sult of the incident, made their way to Moscow on May I, 
1549. A record of this event and a Russian translation of 
one of the yarlighs has come down to us in four copies. The 
first (defective, apparently the earliest) is in the collection 
of I. E. Zabelin (today at the State Historical Museum in 
Moscow, No. 419, fols. 94-95b): the second is present in 
the compilation of the Synodal assembly (ibid .. No. 272, 
fols. 404b--406) which is Patriarch Nicon's contribution 
to a Jerusalem monastery: the third copy is part of the 

collection of A. N. Popov (the State library of Russia, 
fund 236, call number 59, fols. !35-136b), and the fourth 
is contained in a seventeenth-century collection from 
Moscow State Atchive of the Ministry of Foreign Affaires 
(Russian State Archive of Ancient Documents. fund 181, 
inv. I, item 59 I, fols. 787-789) [2]. 

The record runs: "And they sent to the Crimean Tsar 
with those of their ambassadors a book as a gift. That book 
is written in the Persian language and is called laziaih ekh 
malukkat, in Russian 'The Wisdom of the Entire World' 
according to their Mohammedan heresy". The document is 
not dated, but according to the above-mentioned chronicle, 
the seizure of the Kazan's ambassadors "in the field" 
and the interception of the yarlighs they carried. without 
indicating their contents, arc recorded under 1549. 
M. N. Tikhomirov erroneously gives the year as 1547 in his 
edition of the letter's text [3], while J. Pelensky. in his work 
devoted to the relations between Muscovy and the Kazan 
khanate, argues that the letters were dispatched from Kazan 
to the Ottoman empire [4]. He seems to base his assump
tion on the fact that Dawlat-Girey, who was requested to 

come as a regent to Kazan, was in Turkey at the time. 
But contrary to this assumption. on page 42 of his work, 
Pelensky asserts that Utemysh-Girey's embassy was headed 
for the Crimea [5]. 

It was N. P. likhachev who, at the close of the nine
teenth century. drew attention to a note present in an order 
(dated June 6, 1565) to the Muscovite ambassador to the 
Noghay Horde, Mikhail Subulov: "And if Tinehmat the 
Prince say: 'I have written to the Tsar, Grand Prince. about 
the book Azia ihu imalukat, and the ruler did not send me 
the book', Mikhail should say: 'Our sovereign ordered that 
the book be sought among their holdings. but it could not 
be found'" [6]. The report of this request by the Noghay 
bey Din A~mad (Tinekhmat, as he was terrned in Russian 
documents) also drew the attention of A. I. Sobolevsky. 
who identified the book as Qazwlnfs 'Ajii 'ih al-makhhlqiit. 
But he did not know of the chronicle record for 1549. 
mentioned above: by this reason. he believed that the 
manuscript entered the Tsar's archive after the death of the 
Kazan khan. ~afa-Girey. as in August. 1551. his widow 
Suyun-bike and his son. the under-aged Tsarevich Utemish 
(Utiamysh of the document). were sent to Moscow together 
with the treasury (7]. 

The text that mentions yarlighs and a Persian book and 
was seized from the Kazan ambassadors also drew the at
tention of A. D. Sedelnikov. who devoted a few remarks to 
it (8]. It was he who juxtaposed the inforrnatior. in the order 
Mikhail Subulov received in 1565 and the 1549 record in the 
chronicle. and suggested that both documents discuss the 
same manuscript containing a work by the Arab scholar 
Zakarlya' b. Mu~ammad al-Qazwlnl - 'Ajii 'ih al-makhhlqiit 
('The Wonders of Nature") [9]. Unfortunately, this manu
script has not yet been discovered in Moscow's archival 
collections (10]. Zakarlya' b. Mu~ammad al-Qazwlnfs 
( 1203-1283) cosmographic work was written in Arabic 
and dedicated to the Baghdad governor under the Mongols. 
'Ala al-Din 'Atii Malik b. Saha al-Din Muhammad al
Juwaynl. The w~rk was one of the most popula~ cosmogra
phies of the Muslim East, and its manuscripts were 
frequently adorned with miniatures [ 11 ]. 

As far as I know, since Sobolevsky. and later 
Sedel'nikov. identified the manuscript under question as 
Qazwlnl's work. its authorship, time of creation, and prev i
ous and subsequent fate, have only been discussed once 
in the scholarly literature [ 12]. In his work on Arab geo-

• The Russian version of the paper was published in Vostochnri Arkhi1·, 4-5 (2000). pp. 77-82. 
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graphical literature, I. Krachkovsky, who was familiar with 
the 1549 record [ 13 ], also tended to identify the book 
termed as la::iaih ekh malukkat in the chronicle as 
Qazwlnl's cosmography. He wrote that the title of the work 
which is mentioned in the Niconian chronicle is a "distor
tion of a common title for al-Qazwlnl's work, about which 
there can be little doubt" [14]. Krachkovsky, however, was 
at a loss about determining which version of the work -
the original Arabic text or one of the Persian translations 
that appeared at virtually the same time - was seized 
by the Muscovite Cossacks [15]. But the point is that 
al-Qazwlnl's work is not the only one to bear the title. 
Between 1165-1173, a work by the title of 'Aja 'ih al-
111akhltlqa1 [\\'a- ]ghara 'ib al-ma.y111l 'a1 ("Wonders of Crea
tion and Rarities of That Which Exists") was created in 
Persian for the Iraqi Seljuk Toghrul II (r. 1177-1194). Its 
author is considered to be Najlb Hamadanl, although it was 
believed earlier that the work was written by MuQammad 
b. AQmad al-Salman! al-Tusl [ 16]. Krachkovsky rejects the 
possibility that the Kazan book was Hamadanl's (or Tlisl's) 
work. He writes in this connection that it can hardly be 
"some other work with the same title, for example, AQmad 
Tlisl's" [17]. 

I must confess that I do not share Krachkovsky's skepti
cism in this regard. First of all, the officials in the Moscow 
prika:: (board) who recorded the events of 1549 were 
unlikely to have erred in determining the language of the 
book. Be that as it may, either a Persian translation of al
Qazwlnl's work or the Persian original of Hamadanl's work 
was brought to Moscow. It should be noted that the second 
assumption seems not to be too extraordinary. Hamadanl's 
'Aja 'ih al-makhltlqclt was translated into Central Asian 
Turkic by Kamal al-Din Shlr-'AIT Harawl (or HirawT) 
(rn. 1453--1512), a well-known court poet, scholar, theolo
gian, historian and musician of Sheybanl-khan. Harawl was 
known by the takha/111} Bina'!. Bina'! made the translation in 
Samarqand at the request of Sheybiinl-khiin himself; in his 
introduction to the translation of Hamadiinls work, Bina 'I 
writes that he was responding to an offer from Sheybiinl
khiin to translate the composition into Turkic [ 18]. Sheybiinl
khiin enjoyed close tics with the Kazan khiinate. For exam
ple, according to Babur, Sheybanl-khiin sent lo the Kazan 
khan, MuQammad Emln, his court singer and poet, Ghulam 
Shad!, the presumed author of the poem Fat!J-nama, dedi
cated to SheybanT-khan himself[ 19]. The proximity of Shad! 
and Binii'I to the couits of Sheybanl-khan and MuQammad 
Emln makes likely the appearance of Hamadanl's work in 
the Kazan khanate. One can add that 'Aja 'ih al-makhhlqat 
by Hamadanl could also have been known in Kazan be
cause the work provides an abridged version of lbn Fa<;!lan's 
account of his journey to the Volga [20], which would have 
interested men of learning in Kazan. As M. G. Khudiakov, 
a specialist in the history of the Kazan khanate, points out, 
"the Kazan khanate's cultural ties with Turkestan, Persia, 
Turkey and Arabia were not interrupted. Books were 
brought to Kazan from Persia, devout pilgrims travelled to 
Mecca, merchants and diplomats journeyed to Astrakhan, 
Bakhchisarai, and Constantinople" [21 ]. 

It should be noted that the dispatch to the Crimea of 
a "gift" book from the "Kazan realm of Mamay, the sover
eign of the 11/clns, the mill/as, l1afi;s, and subject princes, 
and all people", as the title of the Kazan khan was given in 
old-Russian official documents, was not an unusual prac
tice. Book-purchasing contacts, if indirect, between the 

Crimea and Kazan existed before 1549. To cite an example, 
at the beginning of 1526, the Crimean khan Sa'adat-Girey 
sent to Moscow his messenger Tamach with documents 
addressed to the Grand Prince Vasily. One of them, dated 
January, 1526, runs as follows: "On this occasion, I ap
pointed my servant sayvid l:luseyn to my servant Tamach, 
to inqirc of the health of Tsar Sata-Gircy, the Tsar of Kazan 
and my son, and [also] to ask you, my brother, to give your 
permission to him to go across your land, so that if you 
should let him go through your land with a sealed letter, 
and [one of] your men appointed to him, as far as the Kazan 
border and back, there should be no oppression or attack 
from your people. And I send him to Kazan for books. 
There are four books there, and I am sending him to ask 
for those books. My request is the following: let him go 
freely through [your lands], there and back, without detain
ing him, and let him come back to us together with the am
bassador" [22]. A kalgha of Sa'adat-Girey, Sal)ib-Girey 
wrote more laconically of this mission: Sa'adat sent 
"his theologian, l:luseyn-'azlz", to inquire about the health 
of the Kazan khan, Safii-Girey, "and we sent our theolo
gian, Aqchura-'azlz, to learn the royal health of Safii
Girey'' [23]. These messages arrived in Moscow in April, 
but the Grand Prince was evidently reluctant to let the mes
senger travel on to Kazan. Moscow was extremely suspi
cious about Crimean-Kazan contacts and strove to limit 
them as much as possible. In conditions of openly hostile 
relations with Sata-Girey, Vasily seems to have decided to 
foil sayyid l:luseyn's visit to Kazan. 

At the beginning of December, Moscow received a new 
portion of official letters from the Crimean khan. In one of 
them, written in July of 1526, Sa'adat rebukes Vasily: "[It 
would have been good] if I had [already] received the 
books from Kazan with my messenger Tomach. I have sent 
sayyid l:luseyn [already for this purpose]. And you have not 
yet allowed him to proceed on to Kazan. You understand us 
correctly if you allow him to travel to Kazan" [24]. Unfor
tunately, the result of this diplomatic correspondence is 
unknown. Sayyid l:luseyn is not mentioned in known 
sources either before or after 1526: we do not find him 
among those who, together with Sa'adat-Gircy, swore the 
sher/ (oath - /. Z.) to Tsar Ivan IV in 1524 before his mes
senger, 0. Andreev. Nor is he among the .va.1yids who 
swore to Ivan around 1531-1532 at the court of the Cri
mean khan, Islam-Girey. The Niconian chronicle, however, 
mentions a certain Usein-Seit (i.e. sayyid l:luseyn - /. Z.). 
In February 1554, he came to Kazan waywodes with a peti
tion [25], but it is unlikely that he was the same person. It is 
possible that the two documents of Sa'adat from 1526 are 
the only ones that contain the name of .m1yid l:luseyn, but 
this is probably not the case. It may be that "sa.\J'id 
l:luseyn" is another person - seyid Shauseyn (sayyid 
Shakh-l:luseyn ?), first mentioned in Russian chronicles in 
1512 as MuQammad Emln's ambassador to Moscow. In 
1516, he once again carried out the duties of the Kazan 
khan's ambassador in Moscow. In 1523, we find him in the 
Crimea, where he married [26]. He was sent by Siil)ib
Girey from Kazan to the Crimea as an ambassador. In his 
letter to Moscow of March, 1524, the Muscovite ambassa
dor in the Crimea I. Kolychcv reports to his ruler: "two 
weeks ... before Christmas, the ambassador Shauseyn seit 
(our Shakh-l:luseyn - I. Z.) came to Tsar Sa'adat-Girey in 
Perekop from Sa[Q]ib-Gircy in Kazan. And he brought ... 
from Tsar Sa[Q]ib-Girey to Tsar Sa'adat-Girey eighteen 
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gifts and nine from himself. And among these ... [were] sil
ver vessels, and clothing, and horses. And seit (savvid). 
from Tsar ~a[l)]ib-Girey to Tsar Sa'adat-Girey, said: ·now 
the Grand Prince of Moscow has founded a city on the river 
Sura, beside my realm of Kazan. You should send me can
nons. and arquebuses, and Janisseries. or I will be unable to 
stand against the Muscovite waywodes" (27). 

Thus, Shauseyn arrived in the Crimea at the beginning 
of December, 1523 (two weeks before Christmas). In 1523. 
Moscow demanded that he be handed over as a traitor to 
the oath to accept Shaykh ·All in Kazan after the death of 
MuJ:iammad Emln [28). The Muscovite ambassadors in the 
Crimea, 0. Andreev and I. Kolychev, even received special 
orders which indicated what they were to say to Shauseyn if 
they should happen to meet him. If he repented, they were 
to say that the Grand Prince had put off his fall from grace 
and would forgive the savvid and "all the Kazan land" [29]. 
From a report of the Muscovite envoy to the Crimea. 
T. Gubin, in 1524, it is clear that the sal'l•id "is not to be 
back in Kazan" [30]. It is likely that the i~ientional delay of 
.rnvvid l:luseyn in Moscow in 1526 was directly linked with 
Moscow's attempts in 1523 to gain from the Crimea his sur
render for treason. f:luseyn's mission is likely to have ended 
in failure. It is also possible that the dispatch of a book 
from Kazan to the Crimea in 1549 was in some way linked 
to the episode in 1526, when Sa'adat-Girey intended to 
receive four books from Kazan. 

It is not by chance that the Noghay biy. Din AJ:imad. 
also tells about the manuscript of 'Aia 'ib al-makh/fiqat in 
1565. The Noghay biys were apparently no strangers to 
books, just like the khans of Kazan, Astrakhan. and the 
Crimea. Otherwise, there would hardly have been reason 
for the Ottoman Sultan Suleyman to refer in a 154 7 letter 
to Isma'Tl (Din AJ:imad's father) to certain Muslim works 
apparently known to the addressee. The Muscovite envoy 
to the Noghay Horde, P. Turgenev, conveyed the text of the 
letter: " ... in our, that is, Mohammedan books it is written 
that the time has come, the time of the Russian Tsar Ivan 
has come, when his hand is held high over the Mohamme
dans ... " [31]. It is also interesting that the Noghay leaders 
appealed to the authority of Muslim learned men in con
ducting foreign-policy correspondence with non-Muslim 
rulers, too. In 1538, mlrzil Uraq wrote in his letter to Tsar 
Ivan IV: "and if only the Honorable (aq) Prince had 
wished, there would have been no obstacle to Him till His 
second destiny - our learned men say" [32]. 

It is interesting. the Noghay learned men apparently 
studied not only Muslim writings. they also knew the 
Gospels. In a 1550 letter. mlr::ll Yusuf writes to Tsar Ivan: 
"One comes into this captivating world and one leaves it. 
Our learned men say that no one can escape death. It is 
written in our Qur'an. And in your Gospel it is also. Your 
learned men see in the Gospels that all that lives in this 
world must die" [33). 

The authority of some of those "learned men" was so 
high that the Noghay rulers sought to get held of them as 
court literary figures. In the summer of 1549. the above
mentioned mlrza Yusuf wrote to the Tsar in Moscow: "I 
ask you to send us a translator (lolmach) called Magmed 
Yar (MuJ:iammad Yar) who has come [to you] from 
Kazan". The reference is ce11ainly to the outstanding Kazan 
poet of the time. Muhammad Var. But we learn from Ivan 
IV's reply that "oUI: people killed Mul)ammad Var. the 
Kazan translator, in Mumm" [34]. 

35 

People were sent from the Noghay Horde to other 
Muslim lands to study, for example, to the Crimea. In 
a 1550 letter from Yusuf to Ivan IV, there is mention of 
an imeld<'sh (foster brother) of 111/r::ii ldilbay, "who left our 
land for the Crimea to learn writing and is said to have 
reached that place" [35). 

Let us turn agaih to the incident of 1549. The Noghay 
mlrzas were well familiar with the seizure of the Kazan 
embassy hy Muscovite Cossacks that year. In the summer 
of 1549. Yusuf wrote to Tsar Ivan: "And when ~ala-Girey 
had died. those mercenaries who live in Kazan sent thirty 
of their men led by Yanbar Sarasov and Dani!. son of 
Mul)ammad. to Crimea. with a petition to the sovereign. 
And your people took those thirty men. and those who es
caped fell into the hands of our people. And after them. 
other people went to the Crimea to petition the sovereign 
and his son" [ 36). The reference is undoubtedly to the em
bassy with which we arc familiar. It is possible that the 
remnants of the embassy. intercepted by Yusufs people. 
were the source of information about the book 'Aia "ih 
al-makhhlqat in the Noghay Horde. The name of one of 
the embassy's participants is given erroneously as Yanbar 
Sarasov while one should read this name as Yanbars Rasov. 
No doubt. it is the very "Y enbars-murza. son of Rast" 
whose name we encounter among the envoys sent by the 
Kazanians to Moscow in July 1551 to conduct peace 
talks [37]. 

It seems that books were not only read, hut also pro
duced in the Noghay Horde. In a 1538 letter to Ivan IV. the 
Noghay biy Sayyid Alpnad asked the Muscovite Tsar for 
"six different colours. a hatman [38) of saffron. a thousand 
sheets of paper" [39]. 

It seems that due to the close tics between the "Great 
Horde" and Central Asia. Afghanistan, and Ottoman 
Turkey the khans of the so-called "Great Horde" and the 
Astrakhan khans possessed some so11 of book collection. 
In the Bahur-nama. in the account of the nmurid Sultan 
f:lusayn Mirza. (r. in Heral from 1469 to 1506). we read 
that "during his Cossack days" he gave his sister Badl' al
Jamal Badke-bikim in marriage to Al)mad. khan of Haji
Tarkhan [ 40]. Badke-hikim was older than l:lusayn Mirza. 
who was born in 1438. She could have become AJ:imad's 
wife in the 1450s. Al)mad had two sons with f:luscyn 
Mlrza's sister. who "after arriving in Heart ... served Mirza 
for a long time". meaning that they served his uncle [41 ]. 
·All-Shir Nawa'I wrote the so-called Saql-mlnw ("Book of 
the Cup-Bearer") for one of them. Bahadur-sul\an [ 42). In 
ljahlh al-Sivar by f:lwand-Amlr (the work was finished 
around 1524 ), we learn that in time (probably after the hus
band's death in 1481) Badke-hikim returned to her brother 
in Heral with her two sons and daughter [43]. 

Close ties linked Al)mad's descendents also with North 
Azerbaijan. One of Al)mad's sons. Sayyid MuJ:iammad. was 
married to a daughter of shirn·clll.1·/u/h [ 44) This shirwan
shah was most likely Fam1kh Yasar [45]. 

The manuscript repository of the Topkap1 Saray1 in 
Istanbul has preserved a unique manuscript (No. 2937) [46] 
copied in the late fifteenth - early sixteenth century in 
Mawarannahr or Khorasan. At the beginning of the six
teenth century. the manuscript belong tt; AJ:im;d's grandson 
Qasim, the son of Sayyid AJ:imad. who ruled in Astraskhan 
( 1502-1532). It is the only extant manuscript of the 
Shu 'ah-i panig<llla. the third volume of Rashid al-Din's Tcli 
al-tawllrlkh. compiled between 130617-13101 11. The 
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work treats the genealogy of the ruling dynasties of the 
"five peoples": Turks and Mongols. Muslims (Arabs). 
Jews. Franks and Chinese. A. Z. V. Togan made the sug
gestion that the manuscript may have been given to Qasim 
by his friend. k/](J/1 Mul~ammad Sheybanl. after the latter's 
conquest of Bukhara and Samarqand at the very beginning 
of the sixteenth century [ 4 7]. Tics of MuJ:iammad Sheybanl
khan with Astrakhan were apparently very close: possibly 
this can he explained by the events of the late 1460s when 
young Sheybanl and his brother concealed themselves at 
Qiisim and his Mangyt heglerheg Timur in Astrakhan. The 
amicable attitude of Sheibanl to the Astakhan rulers seems 
to be also the reason of his friendly relationships with the 
Kazan khan MuJ:iammad Emln [48]. 

It is possible that Sharif l:lajltarkhanl wrote his work 
:{'.afar-ntima-i 1riltirnt-i Qa~6n in Astrakhan, of which the 
poet was a native: it treats the unsuccessful Russian cam
paign against Kazan in 1550. In 1550. the author sent his 
~afi1r-11c1ma to the Ottoman Sultan Sulcyman QanunL The 
text of the composition was discovered in 1965 by Zaki 
Validi Togan in the collection of the Zeytinogullan il9i 
Tavshanh library in the Kutahya region of the Turkey. The 
work is on folios 60a-64b of a composite manuscript 
(No. 2348). The text was published by Z. V. Togan in 1965 
without translation or commentary [49]. In the opinion of 
M. I. Akhmetzianov. ,. :1ich was shared by D. Iskhakov. 
Sharif l:lajltarkhanl and QiH-Sharlf - poet. author of the 
poem Qi.y.ya ljuhh-i Khw6ja, miil/a and saxvid, a well
known political figure in the Kazan khanate killed during 
the seizure of the city in 1552 - are one and the same [50]. 
while the author of the poem :{'.afar-n6ma-i H'il6yat-i Qaz6n 
- Sharif with the nisha I~ajltarkhanl - is, in my view. 

none other than Mawlana Sharif al-Din l:lusayn Sharifi. 
known as the author of the .Jaddat al- '6shiqln ("Broad Way 
of Those in Love"). This work was based on the Mificl~ al
{cllih/11 ("Key for Those Who Seek the Truth") by Mawlana 
Kamal al-Din MaJ:imud b. Shaykh 'All b. 'Imad al-Din 
al-Ghijduwanl. which was written around 950/ I 543: the 
former may be a reworking of the latter [ 51]. The J6ddat 
al- 'c1shiqln is a life of Shaykh Qu!b al-Din l:lusayn, who 
died on 8 Sha'ban 958/21 August 1551. In the view of 
H. Ethe. this was Shaykh l:lusayn Khwarazml. who died in 
1549 [52]. Sharifi was at the deathbed of his plr. Shaykh 
Qujb al-Din. in Aleppo many years atier al-Gijduvani's 
work had been written. and knew his murshids affairs well. 

Sharltls work consists of an introductory section, 14 
chapters, and a conclusion. In the introduction, Sharifi writes 
about the silsila of Qujb al-Din. The 14 chapters are devoted 
to the circumstances of the murshid's life, his movements and 
events connected with them in Mawarannahr, Khorezm, 
Iran, Asia Minor. Mecca. Medina, Astrakhan, and other 
places. In the conclusion, Sharifi explains why the J6ddat 
al- ·ashiqln was written and the sources used in the 
work [53]. Manuscripts of the work have been preserved in 
the collection of Eastern manuscripts at the Uzbekistan 
Academy of Sciences and in the library of the India Office 
in Great Britain [54]. 

At the court of the Astrakhan kh6ns there were scribes 
(hakhshi) who were in charge of writing official documents 
and foreign correspondence. and, probably, of copying 
books. One of them is mentioned in Russian chronicles; he 
is kh611 · Abd al-Rahman's scribe-hakhshl who, together 
with "prince Yan Magmef' (Yan MuJ:iammad), took part in 
the khan's embassy to Moscow in the autumn of 1540 [55]. 

Also. the Turkish traveller. Evliya ('elebi, who visited 
Astrakhan in the autumn of 1666, wrote about experts in 
Muslim law (qa\li) from among the Astrakhan kheshdeks 
that "many of them translate into the Muscovite language 
the books 'fm6d al-is/6m, Bazz6zZva, Q6<fl-khcln, T6t6r
khclnlva, Muhammadlva, books on law and liturgical 
book~ ... " [56j. The ~omposition titled '!meld al-isl6m 
("Pillar of Islam") is most likely the Turkish translation of 
a Persian work 'Umdat al-is/6m by Mawlana 'Abd al-'Azlz 
Abu Tahir Faris!, elucidating the five pillars of Islam. The 
translation into Turkish was made by 'Abd al-RaJ:iman 
b. Yusuf al-Aqsarayl in 95011543 [57]: fairly numerous 
copies of the translation are held in the repositories of 
Turkey [58]. 

Among the works mentioned by Evliya <;:elebi, the 
three titles represent collections of fatw6s. For example, 
Q6<fl-kh6n contains the so-called Qac.ff-khan fatw6s com
piled by Fakhr al-Din l:lasan b. Man~ur b. MaJ:imud al
Uzjandl al-Farghanl (d. 1196). while Bazz65ya is another 
title of the wmk J6m/' al-wajlz ("Collection of Extracts 
[from Books on Fiqh]") by l:lafi? al-Din MuJ:iammad 
b. Muhammad b. Shihab ibn al-Bazzazl al-Kardarl (or 
Kurdu~I). The son of a cloth merchant, whence his name -
ibn al-Bazzazl - derives. al-Kardarl lived in the Volga 
region (he was possibly a native of this land), then in the 
Crimea and Asia Minor. where he died in Ramac)an 
827 /August 1424. He completed his al-Bazz6zlya, known 
also under the titles al-Fat6w6 al-Bazz6zZva or al-Fat6w6 
al-K6rd6rlva, in 812/1409. Kardarl was also the author 
of anothei work, the biography of the famed faqlh Abu 
l:lanlfa [59]. T6t6rkhclnlva is a collection of fatwas com
piled by im6m 'Alim b. 'Ala' al-Din al-l:lanafi in the four
teenth century [60]. 

As for the Muhammadlva, it can be identified as a reli
gious mathnaw/ by the Turkish author Mehmed Yaz1c1oglu. 
It is an exposition and explication of Islam based on 
the Qur'an and (wdlths. Of this author little is known. 
Yaz1c10glu (or Ihn al-Katib in Arabic) Mehmed Efendi was 
born in Malkara, not far from Adrianople; he was a murld, 
and then kha//fa, ofshaykh l:lajjl Bayram whose blessing he 
received in Ankara. Yaz1c1oglu lived in seclusion and died 
in Gelibolu in 855/1451. His Mu~ammadlya was finished 
in 85311449 [61]. 

Thus, the works cited arc compositions on l:lanafifiqh, 
apait from the two books with a popular exposition of 
Islam. Although information on Evliya <;:elebi is relatively 
late, one can say with certainty that Haji-Tarkhan 'ulam6' 
were familiar with these works before Russian rule. 

Classical writings on fiqh were known in Astakhan as 
well. l:lajltarkhanl's :{'.afar-n6nw-i H'il6yat-i Qa~6n mentions 
three such works - al-Kanz, al-Wafl, and al-K6fl -
authored by l:liifi? al-Din Nasafi [62], whose full name 
was l:liifil,'. al-Din Abu-I-Barakat 'Abdallah b. AJ:imad b. 
MaJ:imud al-Nasafi (d. 1310 or 1320). He was the author 
of several works onfiqh, but his main work - al-Waflf/-1-
furii' ("The Complete [Compendium] of Branches [of 
Fiqh ]") -- with authorial commentaries on his own text, 
entitled al-K6/I shar~ al-waflfl-l:fiiru ·, which he began to 
write immediately after compiling al-Wafl; the commentary 
was completed on 22 Ramac)an 684 / 2 I December 
1285.There exists also a brief version of this work - Kanz 
al-daq6 'iq f/-l:fi1rii · ("A Treasure-trove of Subtleties of 
Basic Principles [of Fiqh ]"). Al-Nasafi wrote several other 
works on fiqh, the so-called "Poems of Stars" treating 
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l;lanaff fiqh principles, and other compositions among 
which we find " A Shining Beacon on the Foundations of 
Fiqh", commentary on it - "Revelation of Secrets in the 
Interpretation of 'The Beacon'", commentary on al-Madfnf 
"Useful [Book on] Fiqh", etc. (63]. 

Astrakhan was probably the origin of a collection 
containing several writings: Qinyat al-munya li-tatmfm 
al-ghunya ("Acquiring a Desirable Complement to what is 
already Sufficient") by the Khwarizmi faqfh Najm al-Din 
al-Ghazmfnf (d. 1260), a brief treatise on the Khwarizm 
monetary system, and three small compositions of Jaliil al
Dfn Mu~ammad al-'Imadf (first half of the 14th century). 
The first provides an explanation of the works used in al
Ghazmfnf's work, the second treats questions of property 
division, and the third deals with epithets applied to schol
ars. All three works were copied by 'Alf al-Aw<;lf from the 
autograph (64]. It is likely that a copy of"Basic Principles" 
(an Arabic-Persian dictionary for children in verse) by the 
thirteenth-century author, Abu Na~r Farahf, was also com
pleted in Astrakhan in 1656/57 (65]. 
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There is no doubt that Astrakhan had close cultural ties 
with Iran, Central Asia, Ottoman Turkey, and the lands of 
Dasht-i Qypchaq. It seems that the city's Muslim clergy 
conducted active missionary work in lands to the East of 
Astrakhan, spreading and strengthening Islam and Muslim 
culture among the Kazakhs. At the beginning of the six
teenth century, Fa<;llallah b. Riizbikhan I~fahanI wrote that 
'u/amii' from Haji-Tarkhan (as well as from Turkestan, 
Khiva, Astrabad, Khorasan, and Iran) journeyed to the 
Kazakhs to root out heathenism (66]. Unfortunately, we 
still know little of the city's cultural life in the first half of 
the sixteenth century. 

All of these facts indicate that books played a signifi
cant role in the Kazan, Crimean, and Astrakhan khanates, 
as well as in the Noghay Horde; their close cultural ties 
with one another and contacts with Central Asia and the 
Ottoman empire can be clearly traced. Despite political col
lapse, the post-Golden Horde states represented a single 
cultural realm held together by shared traditions and 
a common language of science, literature, and education. 
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